

No. 06-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT L. JORDAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALTERNATIVE RESOURCES CORP., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIC SCHNAPPER  
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167

STEPHEN Z. CHERTKOF \*  
DOUGLAS B. HURON  
TAMMANY M. KRAMER  
HELLER, HURON, CHERTKOF  
LERNER, SIMON & SALZMAN  
1730 M Street, NW, Ste 412  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 293-8090

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. THE DECISION OF THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ON RETALIATION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT IN <i>BURLINGTON INDUSTRIES, INC. V. ELLERTH, FARAGHER V. CITY OF BOCA RATON</i> , AND <i>BURLINGTON NORTHERN &amp; SANTA FE RAILWAY CO. V. WHITE</i> .....	7
A. The Decision of the Fourth Circuit Conflicts with the Decisions of this Court in <i>Ellerth</i> and <i>Faragher</i> .....	7
B. The Decision of the Fourth Circuit Conflicts with the Decision of this Court in <i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> .....	15
C. The Court’s Decision in <i>Clark County School District v. Breeden</i> Does Not Require Abandoning the Principles of <i>Ellerth</i> and <i>Faragher</i> .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S REJECTION OF JORDAN’S RACE DISCRIMINATION CLAIM IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>SWIERKIEWICZ V. SOREMA</i> <i>N.A.</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bass v. E.I Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 761 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , --- U.S. ---, 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006) ..	5, 6, 15, 16
<i>Clark County School District v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001) .....	17, 18
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>George v. Leavitt</i> , 407 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2005)...	18
<i>Greene v. Dalton</i> , 164 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999)...	11
<i>Greene v. MPW Industrial Services, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3308577 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....	16
<i>Iodice v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Matvia v. Bald Head Island Management, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	8
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)....	16
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walton v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Services, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL STATUTES	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2, 3, 4, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	19, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	19, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. of the Equal Employment Advisory Council and the Chamber of Commerce of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 2001 WL 995295..	8
